Rev. 4318A–ULC–01/04
1
Features
• High Performance ULC Family Suitable for Latest CPLDs and FPGAs
• From 82 K Gates up to 1575 K Gates Supported
• From 62 Kbit to 1195 Kbit DPRAM
• Compatible with Xilinx or Altera Latest FPGA’s
• Pin-counts to Over 976 pins

the device, with routing resources provided in three to four metal layers above the cells.
Some cell blockage does occur due to routing, and utilization will be significantly greater
with three metal routing than two. The sizes listed in the Product Outline are estimated
usable amounts using three metal layers. I/O cells are provided at each pad, and may
be configured as inputs, outputs, I/Os, VDD or VSS as required to match any FPGA or
PLD pinout.
In order to improve noise immunity within the device, separate VDD and VSS busses are
provided for the internal cells and the I/O cells.
I/O Buffer Interfacing
I/O Flexibility All I/O buffers may be configured as input, output, bi-directional, oscillator or supply. A
level translator could be located close to each buffer.
I/O Options Inputs
Each input can be programmed as TTL, CMOS, or Schmitt Trigger, with or without a pull
up or pull down resistor.
Part Number Max Pads KGates DPRAM Kbits PLL
UIJ700 700 1575 1195 4
UIJ600 600 1157 878 4
UIJ540 540 937 711 4
UIJ484 484 753 571 4
UIJ432 432 600 455 4
UIJ388 388 484 367 4
UIJ352 352 398 303 4
UIJ304 304 297 225 2
UIJ256 256 210 160 2
UIJ228 228 167 127 2
UIJ208 208 139 105 2
UIJ160 160 82 62 2
3
ATU18
4318A–ULC–01/04
Fast Output Buffer